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MR. CHAIRMAN: You have the option of giving notice for Half-an-Hour
discussion. Next Question please. Q.No. 184.

New rail lines in Himachal Pradesh

*184. SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be
pleased to state: '

(a) whether Government propose to construct new rail lines in various States of
the country during the year 2007-08;

(b) if so, the sectors where Government propose to construct new rails lines in
Himachal Pradesh; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI R. VELU):
(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir. 7 new line proposals have been included in Budget 2007-08.

(b) The new proposals included in the Budget include new line from Chandigarh
to Baddi which partly falls in Himachal Pradesh.

(c) Does not arise.
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SHRI R. VELU: Sir, the hon. Member wants to know about the-other six projects
which have been included in the Budget 2007-08. These projects are Bihta-
Aurangabad, Sultanganj-Katuria, Bariarpur-Mananpur, Chandigarh-Baddi, Deoband-
Roorkee, Rayadurg-Tumkur, Chota Udeput-Dhar. These are the seven projects, out
of which one relates partly to Himachal Pradesh and partly to Punjab.
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Now, the question asked is about the survey done on these projects. The Baddi
line has been surveyed. It is about 33 kms. involving around Rs. 328 crores.
Though it is working on minus returns, still, we have included it taking - into
account the needs of the people of Himachal Pradesh, and, we have definitely
helped them by giving this line. Earlier, we had given the line from Kalka to
Parwanco. Then, the State Government could not give the land for the terminal.
That is why in lieu of it, we are sanctioning.
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SHRI R. VELU: First of all, I would like to answer the first part of question.
About the Kalka-Parwanoo line of five kms, the State Government had written
specifically to the Railways that it was not possible to give the land. That is why,
they also said that this alternative project could be taken up for the purpose. The
point is that this was included in the last Budget and the in-principal approval was
given.

But now on 16/08/07, when the CCEA, Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs
met, it approved the proposal, which would mean taking up this project for
implementation very soon. The other point is about Nangal-Talwada. It is an
admitted fact that it is there for the past more than 25 years. It was started in
1981-82. Something went on well for a decade, and, a stretch of seventeen kms was
opened up in 1991. But the problem came, when the State Government, which
agreed to give the land, labour for the work and the wooden sleepers, backed out.
They were not willing. For six years it was in a dormant stage because the State
Government was not willing to come forward. In 1996-97, they again came saying
that they would give the Government land but not the acquired land. So, thereafter,
they started doing work. Now, the present position is, Nangal Dam to Chararu
Takrala, about 33 kilometres have been commissioned. Chararu Takrala to Amb-
Andura is 11.2 kilometres. The estimate has been sanctioned. Earthwork and minor
bridges are underway. And the Amb-Andura and Kartalu, Punjab, is a 26 kilometre
section which is under process of sanctioning and for Kartalu, Punjab to Talwara,
a section of 14 kilometres, the FLS is under progress. What [ am trying to say is,
again that section of Mukerian to Talwara, that section of about 25 kilometres is
otherwise a siding when this Bhakra Beas Management Board was constructing
the Pong Dam. That will also be taken up so that you get the connectivity to
Jammu Tawi, So, we are serious about it. But the point you asked was whether the
sufficient allocation was made. In fact, an amount of rupees 15 crore has been
allocated this year. Perhaps, in the course of next two-three years, we will allocate
more funds and see this project is completed.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, thank you. ../interruptions).. Please, sit down.
...{Interruptions).. Shri Thiruchi Siva.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Thank you, Mr. Chairman, Sir. While appreciating the
Ministry’s initiative for including such proposals in the Budget, 1 must also say
that there is enormous delay in implementing them. To be specific, in the 2005
Railway Budget, the Minister announced formation of a new railway division
having Salem in Tamil Nadu as its headquarters. Rupees three crores have been
spent on it. The works have been completed. The date for the inauguration has
also been finalised. At this juncture, the Railways move has developed unrest and
unwanted situation in the State of Tamil Nadu. ! want a categorical reply from the
Minister when the inauguration of the new railway division having Salem as its
headquarters will be announced. Thank you, Sir.

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, in the Rail Budget 2005-06, formation of Salem was
announced. In the last Budget, an amount of rupees 20 crores has been sanctioned
and an amount of rupees 3 crores has been earmarked for spending this year. So
far we have spent about rupees 1.2 crore and the work of construction of building
and also appointment of staff and operation ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: What about the area concerned?
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, let him answer. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: He is not answering about that.
..(Interruptions)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, let him answer. ...(Interruptions)... Please, do not
interfere. ...(Interruptions)... Please, do not interfere. ...(Interruptions)... Please, sit
down. ...(Interruptions)... Let him answer. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Let him answer what about the area concerned
.(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is not your turn to ask the question. ...(Interruptions)...
Please, sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Please, let him answer the question.
...(Interruptions)... Please, sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. Members are
requested to sit down. ...(Interruptions)... 1 urge you to sit down.
...(Interruptions)... Please, sit down. ...(Interruptions)... 1 am afraid this interference
is wasting the time of the House and depriving other Members of their rights.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: No, no, it is not wasting the time of the House.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, sit down. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Sir, this is a serious issue related to my State.
. (Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, sit down. ...(Interruptions)... 1f you want the
Question Hour to be disrupted like this, you are welcome. But, this is not
...(Interruptions)... Please, sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Please, proceed with the
answer. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: What is this? ...(Interruptions).. This is a
question related to ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid...(Interruptions)... Hon. Members, please sit
down. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: How is he giving such an answer?
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Please don’t waste time
and sit down. ...(Jnrerruptions)... Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... 1 cannot hear
anything. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Excuse me, Sir. ...(Interruptions)... Sir, I will give
you the background. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... The House is adjourned
for five minutes.

The House then adjourned at forty-six minutes
past eleven of the clock.

The House reassembled at fifty-two minutes past eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Mirister may please go ahead with his answer.
SHRI R. VELU: Sir, I am only stating the facts.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please be precise.

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, I will be very brief. Sir, in this case, after allotment of funds
in the month of February itself, we started working. A building was built to operate
it; staff has joined; and, the emergency quota has been released. So, it has become
operational from February onwards. What he is asking for is, whether a formal
function could be held, as stated earlier. That is being now debated even in the
Lok Sabha and a discussion with the Chief Ministers of both the States, as stated,
be held by the hon. Prime Minister, if at all it is going to materialise. That was
stated in the Lok Sabha. That is the stage of the case. Now, this has nothing to do
with the operation and starting of this thing. It is only a formal function which we
wanted to have.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it related to this question? ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Honourable Minister.

SHRI R. VELU: As of now. [ don’t have information on this. I can supply this
information to the hon. Member.
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SHRI R.VELU: Sir, what happened to the commitment made by the State
Government 25 years back for giving free land, for meeting the cost of labour as
well as the supply of sleepers etc., [ cannot now say why has the Government
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accepted that proposal at that time. 1 also mentioned how there is a set back for 6
years, 1 also made a statement saying that it now started from 1990 onwards that
the State Government has said that they give the Government land. The
Government land is always agreeable. It is given by most of the State Governments
whether it is barren land or the land owned by the Government, they are giving
that land for the railway line. There is nothing wrong about it. We do not insist on
them to give this land or that land because the cost of the land is minimal, that is,
5 to 10 per cent of the project cost for this purpose. So, we do not lay stress on
that point.

Coming to another point as to how many kms. of railway line has been
constructed, I mentioned that we have already had the old railway line, that is,
Kalka- Shimla line, and the other railway line both put together about 280 kms.,
which is already existing in Himachal Pradesh. They are the only two old lines.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Would you please sit down and allow him to answer the
question?... (Interruptions)....

SHRI SURESH BHARDWALI: Sir, he is not answering the question.

SHRI R.VELU: We have recently constructed 33 kms. of railway line and
commissioned the same. The construction in respect of balance of about 80 kms. of
railway line is now at various stages, and as | mentioned, it will be completed in
the next 2-3 years.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the development of the mountainous
regions in our country deserves special consideration. Here I find from the reply
that far from giving a special dispensation to Himachal Pradesh, special conditions
are being observed that they have to give the land. May. 1 ask the hon. Minister
whether in view of the necessity to develop the mountainous areas in our country,
he will give some special consideration to Himachal Pradesh, rather than impose
special conditions on it?

SHRI R.VELU: Sir, I am really one with the hon. Member on the point that
special consideration needs to be given to all the hilly regions in the country, and
we are giving special consideration to these regions. In fact, many of the projects
have been declared as national projects in mountaineous regions. Even now, there
are two projects which are under consideration for Himachal Pradesh. The
Bhanupali-Bilaspur-Beri project is under consideration, and the kind of funding
arrangement that is required, is being discussed. That is one project which we are
now discussing. The second project is about the gauge conversion of the
Pathankot-Joginder Nagar railway line. Regarding this project, we have received a
number of representations, and even yesterday, the hon. Railway Minister, while
replying to the debate on the Supplementary Demands for Grants for the Ministry
of Railways in the Lok Sabha has said that taking into account all the
representations, they will further examine this project.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 185—hon. Member absent. Q.No.186
.(Interruprions)...

SHRI1 C. PERUMAL: Sir, | may be given a chance to put my supplementary on
Q. No. 184...(Interruptions)...

MR, CHAIRMAN: Supplementaries have been asked.

*185. [The questioner (SHRI AJAY SINGH CHAUTALA) was absent. For
answer vide page......22....infra.]

Petroleum, Chemicals and Petrochemical Investment Regions

*186. SHRI VIJAY J. DARDA:tt
SHRIMATT SHOBHANA BHARTIA:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India would need an investment of 150 billion US $ to build the
proposed Petroleum, Chemicals and Petrochemical Investment Regions in various
parts of the country;

(b) if so. whether an investment of 40 billion US $ alone would be required for
modernization of ports so that they can handle huge cargo for foreign players as
well;

(c) whether the State Governments and the Centre have agreed for, jointly
providing infrastructure as per policy on PCPIRs; and

(d) if so, by when the final decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI RAM VILAS
PASWAN): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Cabinet has approved the Policy for setting up of Petroleum,
Chemical and Petrochemical Investment Regions (PCPIR), and the same has
been published in the Gazette of India (Extraordinary, Part 1, Section-l1 dated
4th April, 2007) and is also placed on the web site of the Department of Chemicals
and Petrochemlcals viz: www.chemicals.nic.in The PCPIR is a specifically
delineated Investment region having an area of about 250 sq. kms. (with about 40%
area earmarked for processing activities). This region wouid be a combination of
production projects, public utilities, logistics, environmental protection, residential
areas and administrative services. The purpose is to encourage global scale
investment in petroleum, chemical and petrochemical sectors to accelerate economic
growth,

The PCPIR Policy is not location specific. Applications received from interested
State Governments for setting up PCPIRs are to be considered in terms of the
Policy on PCPIR. An application for setting up a PCPIR at Vishakhapatnam-

+1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Vijay J. Darda.



